

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

SHAKEETA SIMPSON, as Personal
Representative of the ESTATE OF ANTAUN
SIMPSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court Case No. 152036
Court of Appeals Case No. 320443
Wayne County Circuit Court Case
No. 13-000307-NH

and

SHAKEETA SIMPSON, Individually,

Plaintiff,

v

ALEX PICKENS, JR. & ASSOCIATES, M.D.,
P.C., a Michigan corporation, d/b/a PICKENS
MEDICAL CENTER, BRIGHTMOOR GENERAL
MEDICAL CENTER INCORPORATED, a
Michigan Corporation, d/b/a BRIGHTMOOR-
PICKENS MEDICAL CENTER, ALEX PICKENS
JR., M.D., and LINDA S. HARTMAN, P.A.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Mark Granzotto, P.C.
Mark R. Granzotto (P31492)
2684 Eleven Mile Rd., Suite 100
Berkley, Michigan 48072-3050
Telephone (248) 546-4649

The Thurswell Law Firm, PLLC
Gerald E. Thurswell (P21448)
Ardiana Culaj (P71553)
1000 Town Center, Suite 500
Southfield, Michigan 48075-1221
Telephone (248) 354-2222
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Tanoury, Nauts, McKinney & Garbarino,
PLLC
Anita L. Comorski (P56703)
333 W. Fort St., Ste. 1800
Detroit, MI 48226-3186
Telephone (313) 964-4500
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
RIGHT TO LIFE OF MICHIGAN**

Great Lakes Justice Center

William R. Wagner (P79021)
Jeffrey W. Johnson (P69041)
Erin Elizabeth Mersino (P70886)
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy
Lansing, Michigan 48917-7510
Telephone (517) 643-1765

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Right to Life of Michigan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
INTRODUCTION	3
BACKGROUND	4
ANALYSIS	4
A. Overview	4
B. Medical Malpractice is the Underlying Claim	5
C. Wrongful Death Actions Apply to Omissions and the Unborn	5
D. Defendants' Desired Statutory Interpretation Creates Illogical Contradictions in the Law.....	7
RELIEF REQUESTED	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Hannay v Michigan Dep’t of Transportation,</i> 497 Mich 45; 860 NW2d 67 (2014)	7
<i>Jenkins v Patel,</i> 471 Mich 158; 684 NW2d 346 (2004)	5
<i>Johnson v Pastorzia,</i> 491 Mich 417; 818 NW2d 279 (2012)	3, 5, 9, 10
<i>McClain v University of Michigan Bd of Regents;</i> 256 Mich App 492; 665 NW2d 484 (2003)	3, 6, 9, 10
<i>People v Fletcher,</i> 260 Mich App 531; 679 NW2d 127 (2004)	10
<i>Robinson v City of Lansing,</i> 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010)	7
<i>Simpson v Pickens,</i> 311 Mich App 127, 874 NW2d 359 (2015).....	5
<u>Statutes</u>	
MCL 600. 2922(1)	<i>passim</i>
MCL 600.2922a	<i>passim</i>
